
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Friday, 18th November, 2016

Governance Officer Amber Torrington
for this meeting: 01302 737462

To all Members of the

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    007a and b - Civic Office 
DATE:     Tuesday, 29th November, 2016
TIME:      4.00 pm – 6.00 p.m

Items for Discussion:

Lead

1.  Apologies for absence.  Rev TM

2.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  Rev TM

3.  Pre-meeting item (pages 1- 2).

SACRE AGM report.

Rev TM

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25th May, 2016  (pages 3 -10). Rev TM

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5.  Annual Review of Membership and Attendance (pages 11-12).

Including membership updates.

Rev TM

Public Document Pack



6.  New Arrangements for SACRE. RH/CF

7.  SACRE Briefing 12 (pages 13 – 26).

Log-in details for Members.

PC

8.  NATRE Primary Survey Findings  (pages 27 – 40). PC

9.  Information Exchange (pages 41 – 44).

SACRE Autumn 2016 e-newsletter.
Member updates.

PC/
SACRE

10.  Future Agenda Items.

Draft SACRE Annual Report 2015-16 for approval.
Review of the Local Agreed Syllabus.
Presentation Humanism Website.

Rev TM

11.  Date and time of next meeting.  Rev TM

Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Chair – Reverend Tom McCready - Unitarian (Doncaster Interfaith)
Vice-Chair – Mr Bruce Gillham (Balby (Doncaster) Society of Friends

Local Authority Representatives
Councillors Nuala Fennelly
Councillor James Hart 
Councillor Sue Knowles  
Councillor Majid Khan

Christian and other religious denominations
Mrs J Gessler, Jewish
Mr R Iball, Methodist
Mrs P Kaur, Sikh
Ms S Norburn, Humanist
Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic
Mrs M Sivaanbu, Hindu
Ms J Stephenson, Baptist
Mr S Syed, Muslim
Mr B Teimoori, Baha’l
Vacant, Buddist

The Church of England
Ms J Crowther
Mr M McGuigan
2 Vacancies



Teachers’ Associations
P Cassidy, National Union of Teachers
J Coward, National Union of Teachers
T Griffiths, National Association of Headteachers Edge
A Nicholson, National Union of Teachers
Vacant, Association of Teachers and Lecturers
Vacant, Association of Teachers and Lecturers



This page is intentionally left blank



I attended the nasacre 2016 AGM in London on 17th of May and found it a very informative, 
encouraging and worthwhile event.  There were 77 out of 154 sacre’s represented. This is 
50% of those eligible and it was hoped that turnout could be improved. 

The keynote speakers were Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss and Professor Adam Dinham 

Baroness Butler-Sloss spoke on ‘Community, Diversity and the Common Good’, and I found 
her comments highly relevant (her full report ‘Commission on Religion and Belief in British 
Public Life: Diversity and the Common Good’) can be downloaded for free from 
www.corab.org.uk .

I was very impressed by the academic depth and detail of Professor Dinham’s presentation, 
and I feel much better informed about the thinking behind government decisions and 
priorities regarding R.E., but it was Baroness Butler Sloss’ presentation that made me think 
that this is something I could go away and work with.  

She spoke of the importance of religious literacy, and of recognising how heritage and 
identity contribute to cultural and religious awareness and the necessity of understanding 
how much of religious and cultural sensibilities were given and not chosen; and how urgent 
it was that those involved in education were sensitive to this if they are to help young 
people to navigate the complications of a multicultural society and to connect in a healthy 
way with their peers from differing cultural backgrounds. I thought this was wonderful stuff 
but I must acknowledge that I have always been in complete agreement with these 
principles.

There was a good deal of discussion of recommendation 4:“All pupils in state-funded schools 
should have a statutory entitlement to a curriculum about religion, philosophy and ethics 
that is relevant to today’s society, and the broad framework of such a curriculum should be 
nationally agreed. The legal requirement for schools to hold acts of collective worship should 
be repealed, and replaced by a requirement to hold inclusive times for reflection.”

But it was felt that this needed more careful consideration, partly on the grounds that a 
recommendation could be made without a legal requirement being involved. It was also felt 
by many that schools could be given a choice between holding an act of worship or a period 
for inclusive reflection with the option of choosing to have both.  

Some interesting and relevant points emerged from round table discussions I participated 
in, which I think are questions that we could consider. 

1) At the primary school level pupils do not only learn about different beliefs, cultures and 
traditions from their parents and their teachers: they learn from each other. Is there an 
effective way to acknowledge and encourage this? 2) At the secondary, F.E. and H.E. level, 
R.E. and Religious Studies are not just about differing beliefs and practices but about using 
the world's religions and wisdom traditions to frame serious ethical and philosophical 
questions. and 3) there is still considerable resistance among some members of some faith 
groups to more engagement with other faith groups, even though all the main leaders of 
the faith groups encourage engagement on terms of friendship and respect.                                    
How do we address this? Is it part of our job to address this?

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.corab.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2016

A MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the 008 - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 
25TH MAY, 2016 at 4.30 PM

PRESENT:

Councillors Nuala Fennelly, Sue Knowles, James Hart and Majid Khan

Mrs J Gessler, Mr R Iball, Mrs P Kaur, Rev T McCready (Chair), Ms J 
Stephenson, Mr S Syed, Mr B Teimoori, Mary Sivaanbu, Mrs J Crowther, Mr M 
McGuigan, Mrs P Cassidy, Ms N Nicolson, Mr T Griffiths.

Also in attendance:

Jo Moxon, Assistant Director Learning and Achievement 
John Duhig, Clerk to SACRE
Akeela Mohammed, Faith and Culture Sub-Group (Pre-meeting)
Rosie Faulkner, Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (Pre-meeting)

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Following the resignation of Councillor Kevin Rodgers, Reverend Tom 
McCready was nominated to be Chair and Bruce Gillham as 
Vice-Chair of SACRE.

AGREED that Reverend Tom McCready be appointed as Chair and 
Bruce Gillham as Vice-Chair of SACRE.

The Chair and Members thanked Councillor Kevin Rodgers for his work in 
managing the Group.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

3  PRE-MEETING ITEM 

The Group received a presentation from Akeela Mohammed and Rosie Faulkner 
who were representatives from the Faith and Culture Sub-Group borne from the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board. It was stated that the Sub-Group was devised to 
support faith groups and promote good standards for the safeguarding of 
children and to provide support in producing policies. It was highlighted that a 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



toolkit had been produced to provide a mechanism for training and in 2015 
engagement was made with the wider community. The group would continue to 
liaise with the community and an Action Plan would be produced. It was noted 
that although this was a small focus group, a good representation from each 
faith group were members.

With regard to training, it was advised that training at present was provided by 
the Doncaster Safeguarding Board but that training pool may need to be 
increased in future. Whilst people had been invited to attend training sessions, 
representatives had also provided training within the community.

It was noted that there had been an increase in the numbers of black majority 
churches and Akeela advised members that she would be meeting with Pastor 
Florence this Friday. She stated that if anyone was aware of any group that 
would wish to be involved they should contact her following the meeting.

The Chair and Members thanked Akeela and Rosie for their presentation and 
attendance at the meeting.

4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH NOVEMBER, 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015 were agreed as a true 
record.

5  MATTERS ARISING 

Minute No 10 Analysis OfSTED  Reports 2014-2015

Pat Cassidy reported to Members that page 25 of the agenda pack detailed a 
letter which had been forwarded to Balby Academy highlighting that SACRE 
were committed to being supportive and were happy to provide any advice or 
assistance needed. Pat stated that although no response had been received at 
present, she would advise Members if the school were to be in touch.

Minute No. 5 Membership and Attendance

It was suggested that there was still an unbalance with the representative from 
the Christian faith on Committee A of SACRE. It was noted that Membership and 
Attendance was detailed at agenda item 7 of todays’ meeting and an update 
would be provided at that stage.

6  MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE 

John Duhig presented members with an update on the Membership and 
attendance of SACRE. He pointed out that at the request of SACRE the 
recruitment of Committee Members from Teachers’ Unions had been reduced. 
Committee C now had 2 representatives from Teachers Unions, Alice Nicolson 
and Mr T Griffiths.

Page 4



John stated that further recruitments had also been made with regard to 
Committee’s A and D as follows:-

Committee A
Mary Sivaanbu – Hindu 
Lucy Saxton – Roman Catholic

Committee D
Councillor Majid Khan

It was noted that there were still 2 vacancies available on SACRE for the Church 
of England faith. Mrs J Crowther who represents Church of England stated that 
Hugh Thomas from the Diocese had been approached regarding further 
representatives and she was awaiting a response.

AGREED that the update be noted.

7  SACRE BRIEFING 11 

Members had received a copy of the SACRE Briefing paper and were asked to 
make comments. Pat Cassidy made comments to a few items highlighted within 
the report which were as follows:-

The implication for SACRE’s detailed at page 9 of the report presented some 
views and ideas on the future of SACRE’s. She stated that a review of an 
agreed syllabus must take place every 5 years which is the current legislative 
position. It was advised that until notified otherwise, the current law remains in 
place that Local Authorities have to appoint and maintain a SACRE as set out in 
statute and statutory instruments.

In relation to the DfE audit of SACRE annual reports, it was advised since 2011 
there had been no analysis of SACRE annual reports following the abolition of 
the Qualifications and Curriculum Development Agency. It was now suggested 
that the DfE would produce an analysis of the reports and a new template would 
be produced. It was highlighted that although the report template would be 
changing, NASACRE had recommended the use of the report template currently 
shown on their website.

In relation to Academies and their co-operation in Religious Education, it was 
asked how SACRE would tackle this in the future. Jo Moxon, Assistant Director 
Learning and Achievement stated that the Governing Body need to be reminded 
of their duty to share information and co-operate with the Local Authority by 
being an advocate for high quality education. It was suggested that the 
Governing Bodies for Academies be forwarded the report requesting them to 
read and respond to it. It was noted that if a response wasn’t received then this 
would be reported to the Regional Schools Commissioner.
[...]
 to identify useful 
information that can shared and outline any training 
requirements.

9  CONFERENCES ATTENDED 

Revered Tom McCready shared his thoughts and comments with the Group 

Page 6



regarding his attendance at NASACRE conference and AGM in London on the 
17th May. On reflection, the conference was encouraging and he had been 
impressed with the attendees. He also expressed that he felt that not enough 
attention had been given to multicultural element of religious education and 
whilst students/pupils were learning from their teachers they were also learning 
from each other. He pointed out that it was important to promote multicultural 
understanding and suggested that a letter be forwarded by SACRE seeking the 
inclusion of this matter on the agenda at the next NASACRE meeting.  

Reverend Tom McCready stated that with regard to the AGM that he attend he 
would produce a report and forward to the Group prior to the next meeting.

Pat Cassidy shared with the Group the outcome from the Inspiring RE 
Conference attended by Bruce Gillham on the 4th March in Rotherham. A record 
of the conference had been forwarded to members of the Group and further 
copies were made available.

The following points were highlighted within the paper:-

 Imaginative RE;
 Encouraging deeper thinking about ‘Values’ and
 Assessing RE after ‘Levels’ and Assessing where the subject is heading.

With regard to assessing where the subject was heading, it was noted that there 
was a strong feeling that this was rather confusing and to some extent the 
invention of an interim model seemed to demonstrate the lack of 
comprehensibility of the new approach adopted nationally and perhaps the 
weakness of current centralised thinking. 

It was noted that although the Religious network was outside of the Local 
Authorities influence on Academies, steps had been made into looking at how 
Religious Education can be accessed and looking at extending down into 
primary schools.

AGREED tha
[...]
at:-

(1) Page 39, 4th paragraph to read as follows:-

Overall, compared with 2012, 85,000 more pupils in England will 
complete key stage 4 without having gained a qualification in 
Religious Studies; and

(2) Page 44, Membership 2nd paragraph, the number of vacancies 
on Committee A be shown 

13  INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

Pat Cassidy reported to the Group that she had been informed by Sandra 
Norburn that a new humanist website had been developed and it was the 
intention for Sandra to provide a presentation on the features of the website at 
the next meeting.

Members were advised of the exemplary attendance by Doncaster teachers at 

Page 8



the recent Inspiring RE Conference for Teachers. It was suggested that the good 
attendance was the result of the efficient networking of Doncaster teachers.

It was noted that EMTAS were tasked with producing an advice sheet on 
Ramadan and a copy would be forwarded to SACRE members in due course.

Reverend Tom McCready provided the Group with a brief update on his work 
schedule with Doncaster Interfaith. He stated that he would be relieving his 
responsibility for publishing and promoting events as a piece of work which had 
come to light would be taking up a considerable amount of his time but 
highlighted that he would still be heavily involved with the up and coming event 
for Ramadan. He explained that following the end of Ramadan he would be 
inviting people for a meal at his home and the invites would be forwarded 
shortly.

A suggestion was made to invite teachers to the SACRE meetings. It was 
reported that this was the case some time ago and teachers would attend 
SACRE meetings as observers.  It was agreed that this Teacher/Pupils 
attendance at SACRE meetings be placed on the agenda for the next meeting.

In relation to the discussion on training of teachers, it was noted that 90% of 
schools had membership with the Partnership in Learning. It was agreed that 
SACRE receive a presentation from Partnerships in Learning at a future 
meeting.

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

AGREED that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education be held on Tuesday 29th November, 2016 in Room 008 at the Civic 
Office at 4.00 p.m.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Attendance at SACRE meetings Autumn 2015 - Summer 2016

Name Faith Group/Association 26-Nov-15
 * see note
23-Feb-16 25-May-16

Committee A Members (Christian & other religious denominations)
Vacant Buddhist
Gessler J Jewish Yes Yes
Sivaanbu M Hindu Yes
Norburn S Humanist Yes Apologies
Saxton L Roman Catholic Apologies
Iball R Methodist Yes Yes
Stephenson J Baptist Yes Yes
Syed S Muslim Yes Yes
Teimoori B Baha'i Yes Yes
Gillham B Balby (Doncaster) Society of

Friends
Yes Apologies

McCready T Rev Doncaster Interfaith Yes Yes
Pahani Kaur Sikh Yes
Committee B (The Church of England)
Scovell K Apologies
McGuigan M Yes Yes

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Attendance at SACRE meetings Autumn 2015 - Summer 2016

Name Faith Group/Association 26-Nov-15
 * see note
23-Feb-16 25-May-16

Committee C (Teachers' Associations)
Nicholson A National Union of Teachers Yes
Cassidy P National Union of Teachers Yes Yes
Coward J National Union of Teachers

Walker N
Association of Teachers and
Lecturers Apologies

Griffiths T National Association of
Headteachers Edge

Williams M Association of Teachers and
Lecturers Apologies

Committee D (Local Authority Representatives)
Current members
Councillor Fennelly N Yes Yes
Councillor Hart J Apologies Yes
Councillor Knowles S Apologies Yes
Councillor Rodgers K Yes Resigned
Councillor Khan M (replaced
Councillor Rodgers 13 May 2016) Yes
In attendance at the meeting
Jo Moxon - Assistant Director Learning and Achievement Yes
John Duhig - Clerk to SACRE Yes
Akeela Mohammed - Faith and Culture Sub-Group (Pre-Meeting) Yes
Rosie Faulkner - Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (Pre-
Meeting)

Meeting on 23 February cancelled due to illnes of some members

P
age 12



Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



An analysis of the provision for RE in Primary Schools – Autumn Term 2016

Introduction
This is an analysis of the data gathered from a questionnaire on primary religious education conducted by the National Association of Teachers of Religious Education 
(NATRE). The survey was publicised using the NATRE and RE Today websites and mailing lists, via local groups of teachers of RE and the member organisations of the 
Religious Education Council of England and Wales, including AREIAC, AULRE, and NASACRE and social media. Replies were received from 373 primary teachers in more than 
100 local authority areas representing more than two-thirds of the local authorities in the country.

Methodology
An on-line data gathering tool (Survey Monkey) was used to set a series of questions on the provision of RE in primary schools. This method replicated similar surveys 
conducted for secondary school teachers of RE in relation to the impact of the English Baccalaureate and report here.
Questions were asked to collect key information about the provision and support for RE in primary schools and about the training and support for primary teachers and 
others who deliver Religious Education. This was self-reporting data from teachers in schools and all efforts have been made to remove duplication from multiple school 
entries to allow an accurate picture of impact as perceived by the responding institutions. It should be noticed that due to the nature of the survey, it is highly probable that 
respondents are in schools where teachers support RE since those who are not committed to RE would be less likely to take the time to complete the survey.

Legal Requirement for RE in schools

Although RE is not designated as a National Curriculum subject, all maintained schools must follow the National Curriculum requirements to teach a broad and balanced 
curriculum, which includes RE. All maintained schools therefore have a statutory duty to teach RE. Academies and free schools are contractually required through the terms 
of their funding agreement to make provision for the teaching of RE. 

Religious Education contributes dynamically to children and young people’s education in schools by provoking challenging questions about meaning and purpose in life, 
beliefs about God, ultimate reality, issues of right and wrong and what it means to be human. The Curriculum Framework for Religious Education in England 2013 by the 
Religious Education Council states that teaching therefore should equip pupils with systematic knowledge and understanding of a range of religions and non-religious 
worldviews, enabling them to develop their ideas, values and identities.  

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8

http://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Additional%20Documents/NATRE%20EBacc%20Survey%202015%20v1%202%20060116%20FINAL.pdf


2    www.natre.org.uk 
  

Key Findings

1. How suitable is primary teachers’ training and preparation to teach RE?
a. More than 44% of those teaching RE in primary schools do not have a GCSE or O level in RS and 75% of those are subject leaders.  Even amongst those who 

trained in the last 5 years, more than 1 in 3 has no qualification in RE at all. 
b. During the last year more than 1 in 4 respondents received no training in RE and 60% received less than 1 day. Even more worrying, 40% of respondents 

reported that others who teach RE in their school received no training (not even a staff meeting) and 87% have received one day or less.
c. Too much RE is being delivered by adults other than teachers. In 50% of schools some RE is being delivered by a higher level teaching assistant. In 1 in 10 

schools between 25% and 50% of RE is delivered in this way. Unless the HLTA teaching RE has an appropriately related qualification and/or receives regular CPD 
in RE and sufficient planni
[...]
ck copies of all the e newsletters are to be found on the SACRE section of 
the council website (under Downloads and Resources). Go to:
http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/schools/standing-advisory-council-for-
religious-education-sacre  

You may have to copy and paste the web links into your web browser.

CONTENTS

NATIONAL UPDATES page 2 
 Analysis of the Provision of RE in Primary Schools (NATRE)
 RE Quality Mark

LOCAL UPDATES page 2 
 Judaism: local support
 Visits to the local Mosque and Gurdwara
 Local Faith Contacts Directory 

GENERAL pages 2-3 
 RE and World War 1
 Christianity: Barnabas in Schools – Creating Character
 Spirited Arts
 Interact with Judaism
 Understanding Humanism: Resources for RE
 New Muslim resource on Truetube: differences between Shia and 

Sunni Islam
 Jainism Online Encyclopedia 
 Dates for your diary: Religious Festivals 2016

CPD OPPORTUNITIES page 4 
 Farmington Fellowships 2017/18
 Since 9/11 National Education Conference 27TH January 2017

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/schools/standing-advisory-council-for-religious-education-sacre
http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/schools/standing-advisory-council-for-religious-education-sacre


2

 RE Today Courses
 Strictly RE Conference (NATRE) 28th Jan 2017

NATIONAL UPDATES: 

ANALYSIS OF THE PROVISION OF RE IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS
This is an analysis of the data gathered from a questionnaire on primary 
religious education and the provision for RE in Primary Schools conducted by 
the National Association of Teachers of RE (NATRE) in the Autumn Term of 
2016. To read the recent findings go to the NATRE website at:
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-the-provision-for-re-
in-primary-schools/ 

RE QUALITY MARK (REQM)
The RE Quality Mark scheme continues to attract applications from schools in 
all sectors and phases. Over 300 schools now hold the award. It is a 
wonderful way to recognise the great RE that is going on in schools. 
For more i
[...]
nts/strictly-re-2017/
mailto:patricia.cassidy@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Pre-meeting item
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25th May, 2016
	Minutes

	5 Annual Review of Membership and Attendance.
	7 SACRE Briefing 12
	8 NATRE Primary Survey Findings
	9 Information Exchange



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

TUESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2016

A  MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the 007A AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 29TH 
NOVEMBER, 2016, at 4.00 pm.

PRESENT: 

Chair – Reverend Tom McCready – Unitarian (Doncaster Interfairth)
Vice-Chair – Mr Bruce Gillham (Balby (Doncaster) Society of Friends)

Councillors James Hart and Sue Knowles

Mrs J Gessler, Ms J Stephenson, Mr S. Syed, Mr B Teimoori, Mrs P Cassidy and Mr R 
Hedley.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nuala Fennelly and Majid Khan, 
Mr R Iball, Ms S Norburn, Mary Sivaanbu, Ms J Crowther, Mr M McGuigan and 
Mr T Griffiths. 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

16 PRE-MEETING ITEM 

The Chair, Reverend Tom McCready presented a brief report in relation to his 
attendance at the NASACRE AGM in London on the 17th May, 2016. He stated that 
he found the meeting was very informative, encouraging and a worthwhile event. It 
was noted that 50% of those eligible SACREs were in attendance.

The Keynote speakers were Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss and Professor Adam 
Dinham. He stated that he had participated in discussions with other attendees and 
reported that following those conversations there were questions that the SACRE 
could consider which were as follows:-

1. At the primary school level pupils do not only learn about different beliefs, 
cultures and traditions from their parents and their teachers: they learn from 
each other. Is there an effective way to acknowledge and encourage this?

2. At the secondary, F.E. and H.E. level, Religious Education is not just about 
differing beliefs and practices but about using the world’s religions and their 
wisdom traditions to frame serious ethical and philosophical questions? and



A. 2

3. There is still considerable resistance among some members of some faith 
groups to have more engagement with other faith groups, even though all the 
main leaders of the faith groups encourage engagement on terms of friendship 
and respect. How do we address this? Is it part of our job to address this?

The Chair presented Members with a paper submitted by the Vice-Chair
Mr Bruce Gillham. It highlighted a proposal for facilitating the involvement
of  pupils directly in resourcing the Moral Curriculum.

Members were asked to consider the following:-

Launching and funding, from slim resources, a pupil-centred media
competition, for example by encouraging the production of:

 Video interview tapes of investigations and analysis moral questions, with staff 
and pupil inputs;

 Production of short plays intended for specific purposes and covering the key 
dimensions of moral decision-making within a multi-faith and multi-cultural 
context;

 Written compilations of wise sayings from the under 16’s designed to support 
creative approaches to the fostering of moral and ethical issues in school;

 Guidance notes for government from pupils about the place of moral education 
in the school system

It was noted that all of these ideas could be explored but not necessarily presented in 
conjunction with religious standpoints. They might be designed for distribution and 
dissemination via mobile phones, Facebook, Twitter as well as more conventional 
dissemination via school usage and existing networks.

Members were advised that such materials would be expected to generate energetic 
debate and rational thinking about community relations and good behaviour.

Members welcomed the proposal made by Bruce and felt that it would be beneficial to 
first look at ways in which engagement can be made with pupils without the 
requirement of funding. It was suggested that a proposal for funding might in the future 
be made through NASACRE/West Hill Awards Scheme. It was noted that another 
SACRE had received funding for a similar project 6 years ago. Members recognised 
the importance of early engagement with pupils and if more people were to see the 
work of SACRE more responses would be received.

RECOMMENDED that:-

(1) the paper presented by the Chair on his attendance at NASACRE AGM 
be noted

(2) the response and proposal presented by Bruce Gillham be supported 
and a further detailed presentation on the proposals be submitted to a 
future meeting



A. 3

17 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH MAY, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th May, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE. 

Members discussed the Membership and Attendance of SACRE and highlighted their 
concerns regarding inquorate meetings. It was suggested that the importance be re-
iterated to members stating that there needed to be at least 1 representative from 
each Committee in order for the meetings to be declared quorate and decisions being 
made. It was also suggested that if a member had not attended 3 consecutive 
meetings a letter be sent to the them seeking their views on whether they still wished 
to be a Member of SACRE.

The Chair, Reverend McCready reported that the new Minister Adam Priestly may 
want to attend SACRE as a representative from The Church of England. He stated 
that he would contact Reverend David Stephens to seek a response.

A suggestion was made of inviting 6th form pupils undertaking studies such as ethics 
to attend future SACRE meetings as observers . Might links be made with the Youth 
Council? Members highlighted the importance of engaging with young people at an 
early stage.

RECOMMENDED that:-

(1) the report on Membership and attendance be noted;

(2) a review be undertaken on the Membership and Attendance and a 
report be submitted to a future meeting;

(3) a reminder be added to the agenda regarding the importance of 
member attendance to ensure a quorum is obtained; and

(4) a Review of the Constitution and Terms of Reference be undertaken 
and a report be submitted to a future meeting.

19 NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR SACRE 

Members were informed that there may be some changes with regard to the 
arrangements for SACRE. It was noted that SACRE no longer had a designated Clerk 
to SACRE following a re-organisation within the Local Authority directorate. Whilst 
some support was being provided, the nature of this was evolving.

Members expressed their comments and concerns and felt that further clarity needed 
to be sought on what the Local Authority see as the new arrangement for the future of 
SACRE.

It was noted whilst there were significant challenges ahead, it was clear that SACRE 
could rise to that challenge. Members were also advised that members also have 
access to NASACRE and its comprehensive website which provides considerable 
support material. It also advised that Doncaster SACRE were much better than 
neighbouring SACREs.



A. 4

RECOMMENDED that further clarity be sought from the Local Authority on the 
new arrangements for SACRE following reorganisation and a report be 
submitted to a future meeting.

20 SACRE BRIEFING 12 

Members had received a copy of the SACRE Briefing paper and were invited to make 
comments. Discussion took place in relation to new password details for SACRE 
members and who would be responsible for providing these. It was suggested that 
prior to this matter being addressed at the next meeting, further discussions take place 
outside of the meeting to clarify roles and responsibilities.

The Chair, Reverend McCready stated that he would also like to share and provide a 
brief report to the Muslim/Christian Faith Group highlighting the information within the 
Tell Mama Annual Report 2015 on hate crime requesting their views. A report with 
their responses would be submitted to the next meeting.

RECOMMENDED that:-

(1) the briefing be noted;

(2) clarity be sought prior to the next meeting on who was responsible for 
members log-in’s/passwords; and

(3) a report highlighting responses regarding the Tell Mama Annual Report 
on hate crime be submitted to the next meeting

21 NATRE PRIMARY SURVEY FINDINGS 

The Committee considered a paper which presented an analysis of data gathered 
from a questionnaire on primary religious education conducted by the National 
Association of Teachers of Religious Education (NATRE).

The report identified key findings from the survey which were as follows:-

1. How suitable is primary teachers’ training and preparation to teach RE?
2. How well supported are subject leaders of RE?
3. What issues were causing teachers of RE concern; and
4. What issues help or hinder the effective delivery of RE

A further detailed breakdown of the survey questions were also presented within 
pages 29-39 of the report.

Members were invited to make comments. It was noted that the findings didn’t 
highlight anything new and were similar to what Members already knew. Members 
were of the view that there didn’t seem to be appropriate commitment towards 
Religious Education particularly at primary school level. It was noted that more 
specialised teachers of Religious Education were within Secondary Schools. Members 
were also advised that teacher training was not providing people with the skills or 
confidence to deliver the RE subject.



A. 5

The Chair asked whether he was able to share the information within a report to the 
Muslim/Christian Faith Group. In response, Pat Cassidy stated that this would not be a 
problem where the report was in the public domain but to ensure that the information 
was referenced appropriately.

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.

22 INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The Committee received a copy of the Religious Education and Collective Worship E-
Newsletter which had been forwarded to all schools. 

The Chair, Rev Tom McCready announced to Members 2 forthcoming events which 
were as follows:-

 1-7 February 2017 International Interfaith Harmony Week. He stated that the 
event would be a festival of minority faiths and he would be contacting people 
and asking for their participation.

 Refugee week 3rd week in June 2017. He pointed out that this event would 
also fall within Ramadan and it was suggested that there would be a week of 
prayer and following the end of Ramadan people would be invited to celebrate 
cultural diversity.

In addition, Mr S Syed brought to the Members attention his recent visit to Israel and 
the places he had visited. He stated that the trip was very worthwhile and urged others 
to attend if they were able to do so.

RECOMMENDED that the E-Newsletter and comments made by Members 
be noted.

23 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

It was recommended that the following items be placed on future agendas:-

(1) Review of Membership and Attendance;

(2) Review of the Constitution and Terms of Reference;

(3) A presentation on the proposals for facilitating involving pupils directly 
in resourcing the Moral Curriculum;

(4) Draft SACRE Annual Report 2015-2016 for approval;

(5) Review of the Local Agreed Syllabus; and

(6) Presentation Humanism Website.



A. 6

24 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

AGREED that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) be scheduled for Monday 6th March, 2017 in Room 7a&b 
Civic Office at 4.00 p.m.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


